Ref: FOI/00445/CMICB 11 July 2023

Dear,

Re: Freedom of Information Act 2000 New Models of Integrated Primary & Community Care for Adults/Older Adults with Severe Mental Illnesses

Thank you for your information request indicated in bold below, which has now been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 by NHS Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). I am able to provide you with the following information and responses.

Please note from 01 July 2022, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) were disestablished, and their statutory functions and responsibilities inherited by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB.

Your Request:

1) Could you please tell me if your integrated care system has received funding from NHS England to develop and begin delivering new models of integrated primary and community care for adults and older adults with severe mental illnesses (SMI)?

2) Could you please tell me when it received the funding, or when it is set to receive it?

3) Could you also please specify how much total funding the ICS has received for this purpose?

Our Response:

1 - 3) Please find enclosed '*C&M Community Transformation Funding*' which details the funding amounts allocated from NHS England, the former CCG areas to which is was allocated to and the financial year during which it was received.

Your Request:

4) Could you also please provide a list of these models, specifying when they were established/are due to be established, the amount of funding allocated for each, and WTE staff approved for each?

Our Response:

4) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB does not hold information specifically detailing when models were established/due to be established by the providers in receipt of the enclosed NHS England allocations or the number of Whole Time Equivalent (WTE) staff approved for each within the providers.

The providers in receipt of the enclosed NHS England funding allocations in Cheshire & Merseyside are *Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust* and *Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust*. You may therefore wish to redirect your request for this information to these providers which are listed below along with their contact details for Freedom of Information requests:

- Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust <u>cwp.foi@nhs.net</u>

- Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust FOI@merseycare.nhs.uk

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

We also wish to take this opportunity to inform you that, where you are not satisfied with the response to your request for information, a formal complaints and internal review process is available.

This can be formally requested by emailing <u>foi@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk</u> and must be done within a reasonable time period (3 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you remain dissatisfied with our review under the Freedom of Information Act or the Environmental Information Regulations, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a review of your appeal decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure.

The ICO can be contacted at;

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF Www.ico.gov.uk

Should you need any further clarification or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us quoting the above FOI reference.

C&M Community Transformation Funding

NHSE Alla	cations			
		Amount	Amount	
Year	Description	Amount £000's	Amount £000's	CCG / ICB Place
2018-19		£0	£0	
2019/20	Community Mental Health Transformation Funding	£1,585	£1,585	NHS Liverpool CCG
2020-21	Adult MH - Integrated Community Teams	£658		NHS Liverpool CCG
2020-21	MH - Community New Integrated SMI	£658		NHS Liverpool CCG
2020-21	MH - Community New Integrated SMI	£0		NHS Liverpool CCG
2020-21	Adult MH - New integrated models for SMI	£889		NHS Liverpool CCG
2020-21	MH - Community New Integrated SMI	£0	£2,205	NHS Liverpool CCG
2021-22	SDF: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£6,028		NHS Liverpool CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£145		NHS Halton CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£198		NHS Knowsley CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£178		NHS South Sefton CCG
021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£129		NHS Southport and Formby CC
021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£226		NHS St Helens CCG
021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£201		NHS Warrington CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£394		NHS Wirral CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£655		NHS Cheshire CCG
2021-22	SR: Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£762	£8,916	NHS Liverpool CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£3,858		NHS Cheshire CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£764		NHS Halton CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£614		NHS Knowsley CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£409		NHS Knowsley CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£3,106		NHS Liverpool CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£909		NHS South Sefton CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£713		NHS Southport and Formby CCC
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£1,174		NHS St Helens CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£1,134		NHS Warrington CCG
2022-23	Adult Mental Health Community (AMH Community)	£1,995	£14,676	NHS Wirral CCG
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£850		NHS Southport and Formby
2023-24	Core Community Transformation (5.3d)	£1,084		NHS South Sefton
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£3,702		NHS Liverpool
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£1,219		NHS Knowsley
023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£911		NHS Halton
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£1,352		NHS Warrington
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£4,599		NHS East & West Cheshire
2023-24	Core Community Transformation - (5.3d)	£2,378		NHS Wirral
2023-24	Core Community Transformation (5.3d)	£1,399		NHS St Helens
			£17,494	